19

Fe
b-

19

M
ar

-1
9

M
ar

-1
9

Ap
r-

19

M
ay

-1
9

M
ay

-1
9

Ju
n-

19

Ju
l-1

9

Ju
l-1

9

Au
g-

19

10-Year UST

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Refunding plan

 Issue fixed rate bonds to refinance all of the 2015 A POBs and a portion of the
2015 B POBs

 No new money and no extension of the terms

 Refund all callable bonds

 Level savings

 Total savings of $13.9 million (over $500K annually)

5

Series 2019 A

(Refunding of

2015 A POBs)

Series 2019 B

(Refunding of

2015 B POBs) Total

Sources

Principal 84,120,000 47,595,000 131,715,000

Uses

Refunding Escrow 83,746,654 47,383,507 131,130,160

Costs of Issuance 373,346 211,493 584,840

Total 84,120,000 47,595,000 131,715,000

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Refunding plan

Estimated Funds Required to Defease

$111,905,000 of 2015 Bonds:

Refunded principal   $111,905,000

Interest to call date (5/1/25)   28,545,749

Estimated investment earnings to call date   (9,320,589)

Estimated funds required to defease bonds   131,130,160

6

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Sensitivity analysis

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analyses

Rate Movement -10 BPS CURRENT +10 BPS

Avg. Bond Yield 2.82% 2.92% 3.03%

NPV Savings ($) $10,324,209 $8,420,933 $6,551,689

NPV Savings (%) 9.23% 7.53% 5.85%

Total Savings $14,403,604 $11,849,359 $9,286,705

Year

2020 $281,027 $233,157 $180,327

2021 $565,747 $465,189 $364,761

2022 $563,213 $463,111 $363,069

2023 $566,115 $466,486 $366,847

2024 $564,595 $465,443 $366,211

2025 $563,971 $465,298 $366,476

2026 $564,833 $466,625 $363,197

2027 $564,123 $463,592 $362,879

2028 $565,834 $463,120 $365,164

2029 $563,661 $463,930 $363,791

2030 $567,204 $465,522 $363,383

2031 $564,043 $465,578 $366,616

2032 $566,873 $466,686 $365,962

2033 $562,830 $466,122 $363,846

2034 $566,905 $463,768 $365,167

2035 $563,848 $463,376 $362,293

2036 $565,475 $464,247 $362,410

2037 $563,088 $466,373 $364,058

2038 $566,597 $464,520 $362,005

2039 $564,135 $462,115 $364,688

2040 $563,263 $466,098 $363,413

2041 $564,763 $462,903 $365,733

2042 $564,388 $463,583 $362,388

2043 $566,575 $462,425 $362,985

2044 $565,350 $463,625 $366,580

2045 $565,150 $466,470 $362,460
7

Rate Analysis as of 9-9-19

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Sensitivity analysis

8

Rate Analysis as of 9-23-19

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Fiscal Impact

• The recommended refunding will not extend the current term on the
bonds nor will it raise net new funds for funding purposes.  Based on
current market conditions as of September 5, 2019, it is anticipated
that the true interest cost of the 2019 POBs series will be an estimated
2.92% rate and the City will save an aggregate $11.8 million in interest
cost over the term of the bonds or $8.4 million on a net present value
basis. The annual debt service payment savings is estimated to be
$465,000.

• All costs associated with the refunding will be incorporated and paid